7

AIRPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETING

DATE:
June 10, 2025

0o
&£ (855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

M schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




© 0O N oo o b~ w N P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP R R
o A W N P O ©O 00 N OO O B W N B+~ O©

PART 150 NO SE AND LAND USE COWPATI BI LI TY STUDY

DATE:
REPORTER:

ROCKY MOUNTAI N METROPOLI TAN Al RPORT

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG

JUNE 10, 2025
MELCDI E BERGERON

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

APPEARANCES

Sarah Peacock

Peacock Sinning Public Relations, Inc.
28801 Peach Bl ossom

Mssion Viejo, California 92692

Tel ephone No.: (949) 331-5426

E-mai | : sarah@eacocksi nni ng. com

Al so Present:

James Einolf, Airport Advisory Board

Brian Garrett, Aircraft Omers and Pilots Association
Al an Forhbieter, FAA Air Traffic Control Tower

Bob Markert, Air Taxi Qperator

Mar | ow Mosl ey, FBO

Terry Di Manna, Representative froma |local flight school
David Full, RS&H Team

Erick Dahl, Airport Drector of Rocky Muntain Airport
Julie Barrow, RS&H Team

Wes Lickus, RS&H Team

Al ex Philipson, RS&H Team

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




0o N oo o B~ W DN P

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

PROCEEDI NGS

| NDEX

Page

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

I S N N S e e = e e T
oa A~ W N P O © 00O N o 0o &M WwN -, O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

STI PULATI ON

The meeting was held at ROCKY MOUNTAI N METROPCLI TAN
Al RPORT, 11755 Al RPORT WAY, FLATI RONS ROOM BROOWVFI ELD,
COLORADO 80021 on TUESDAY, the 10th day of JUNE 2025 at

11: 01 A M (M.

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

PROCEEDI NGS

MR FULL: Thank you, everyone, for com ng.
Erick, did you want to say anything at the
begi nning? Just -- you're happy? kay.

MR DAHL: |'m happy.

MR FULL: Cool. Al right.

MR, MARKERT: Who is he?

MR, FULL: Wo is Erick?

MR, MARKERT: Yeah.

MR- FULL: We'll get to that in just a second.
MR. MARKERT: Ch, okay.

MR FULL: So this is going to be our agenda

today. The big part of our agenda is item nunber 4,
where |'mgoing to talk about Part 150 study. |'m
going to give you a |lot of information about Part
150 st udy.

| f you have questions, you're nore than wel cone
to ask me questions. |'mgoing to be very conscious
that we have an hour, and so I'mgoing to try to
nove things along as quickly as I can, but do ask
questions if you need to. So in terns of
introductions, let's start off with the airport.

Erick?

MR DAHL: H . M nane is Erick Dahl, airport

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

director of the Rocky Mountain Metropolitan Airport.
Thank you, everybody, for participating in the Part
150 study and the Airport User Goup. And please
assist RS&H with everything they can possibly need
to make a successful plan. Thank you.

MR FULL: Al right. Thanks, Erick.

Al right. For the consultant team |[|'1|
introduce nyself. M nane is Dave Full. | amwth
RS&H, and | amthe project manager for this Part 150
st udy.

| will have Julie go next.

M5. BARROW |'mJulie Barrow, also with the
consultant team |'mhere in Denver, helping on
this project.

MR, FULL: Al ex.

MR PHILIPSON. |I'mAlex Philipson, also with
RS&H, based here in Denver, helping with the project
and doi ng sone of the technical work here.

MR FULL: Yep.

Vés.

MR LICKUS: H. |'mWs Lickus, also wth the
RS&H and the Denver team You know, |I'mall things
W th respect --

MR, FULL: And, Sarah.

MS. PEACOCK: |'m Sarah Peacock, and |'m

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

working with the teamon public outreach. So I'm
t he one sending you all those newsletters and --

MR FULL: Yeah.

And, Mel odie, why don't | have you al so.

THE REPORTER: |'mthe court reporter. M nane
Is Mel odie.

MR FULL: And it's really inportant because as
part of the process, you're going to hear that we've
got to denonstrate to the FAA that we've had these
nmeetings, that we've had these discussions. That's
part of the process, so happy that Melodie is here
and hel ping us in that regard.

All right. So for the focus group nenbers, |I'm
going to start on ny right.

And, Bob, I'mgoing to have you go first.

MR MARKERT: kay. Bob Markert. |'ma tenant
here. | own a hangar down on Lima Row. A retired
mlitary, retired United pilot, and living a life.

MR FULL: Al right. Sounds good.

And it's "Marlon"? "Marlow'?

MR MOSLEY: Uh- huh.

MR FULL: xay.

MR MOSLEY: |'m Marl ow Mosley, with Signature
Aviation. 1've been wth Signature since 2013.

During this, it'll be a mxture between nme and Tori,

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

ki nd of going back and forth. So sonetinmes Tori
appears, sonetines |'Il be here.

MR FULL: Cxay.

MR MOSLEY: And |I'm happy to be here to
contri bute.

MR FULL: Al right. Thank you, Marl ow.
Appreci ate that.

Janes.

MR EINOLF: |'mJanes Einolf. |'ma guy who
lives close by where the planes fly over all the
tinme.

MR FULL: Cxay.

MR EINOLF: | also happen to be a retired
airline pilot, but nowhere near as enthusiastic
about noise as | used to.

MR, FULL: Oh, perfect.

And, Al an.
MR FROHBI ETER. Al an Frohbieter. |'ma pilot
out of here. | have a hangar over in Hotel Row.

MR FULL: Cxay.

MR FROHBI ETER. Been flying that here about 25
years. A retired aerospace engi neer from Bal
Aer ospace over here.

MR, FULL: Oh, nice.

MS. BARROW Oh, cool.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

MR FULL: kay. Cool.

M5. BARRON G eat.

MR FULL: Geat. Al right. Let's keep
noving here. So the role of -- your role in this
Part 150 focus group, we are required as part of the
Part 150 process -- and maybe | should just back up
and just say it's called Part 150 because it's part
150 of 1978 legislation on the Airport Noise and
Capacity Act.

And so that's what -- that's what that's about.
And in that legislation, it requires a whole |ot of
things. And one of those is to have airport users
have an opportunity to provide input into the Part
150 process. So as nenbers of the Airport Users
Part 150 Study Focus G oup, we have some
requi rements of you. We want you to attend all the
nmeetings, be represented of -- representative of
your organi zation and your interests here at the
nmeetings. W want you to feel free to talk about
your interests here as well.

That's why we have a court reporter. That's
why we have Al ex and Wes taking notes as well, so we
capture all those things.

But we also want you to listen to other points

of view. Not everybody is going to have the sane

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

10

point of view, and that's going to be inportant for
us, to be able to hear all the different things, all
the different points of viewthat mght be out there
associ ated with noise around the Rocky Mountain
Metro Airport, but also to discuss the issues.

W can have -- we need to have civil
di scussions with respect to whatever issues we m ght
have with respect to noise. And one of the things -
- the second to the last bullet, I think, is one of
the nore inportant ones, is to actively generate and
eval uate alternatives for reducing aircraft noise.
That's what this is really all about. And so we
want your input as part of that process.

And then finally, to keep the people that you
are -- that are around you, that you talk to on a
regul ar basis here at the airport, keep them
informed as to what's going on.

Qur job as a consultant -- we have a |ot nore
t asks associated with this, but ny job is to nmake
sure that these neetings go well. So we prepare the
agendas, we conduct the neetings, we nake strategic
suggestions as appropriate, and we al so maintain our
e-mail list for everybody that wants to be part of
the process. It's not just airport users. |It's

also the community. It's also city planners who

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

11

have jurisdiction in the area as well. W wll do a

nmeeting summary of every neeting that we do.

Hi .

MR GARRETT: Sorry |I'mlate.

MR FULL: That's okay. And you are...?

MR GARRETT: Brian Garrett.

MR FULL: Brian.

MR GARRETT: (kay.

MS. BARROWN  Yep.

MR FULL: Brian, you -- we have a seat for you

right there (indicating). And, Brian, if you could
-- we've done introductions, but since --

MR. GARRETT: |'msorry.

MR FULL: |'m hoping you can do an
i ntroduction of yourself.

MR. GARRETT: Sure. Commercial rated pilot of

airport on the field --

MR FULL: Ckay.

MR GARRETT: -- small port-to-port hangar.

MR FULL: Cxay.

MR GARRETT: Been flying for 16 years or so.

MR, FULL: Cool.

MR GARRETT: Been out to this airport for 12
or 13, | think.

MR FULL: Cool, okay?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

12

GARRETT:  Yeah.

FULL: Al right. Geat. And |I'm Dave.
GARRETT: ay.

MR FULL: And I'mkind of |eading the neeting

3 3D

here for the consultant team --

MR GARRETT: Al right.

MR FULL: -- okay? The other thing that --
our job here is also to remain inpartial. W're
here to listen. W're not here to influence you in
any way. W are here to tell you about the process
and to get your input.

W are -- we pledge to maintain our objectivity
t hroughout it and be responsible to you as a focus
group. Not as individuals, but as a focus group.
And that's going to be sonething, if you need to
call ne out on that, please do. |'mhappy to be
told if sonmebody thinks |I'mnot doing it properly.
And then we w Il enforce discussions by the focus
group.

One of the things | think you all have seen is
some gui del i nes, sone operating framework for this.
We're going to ask you to sign that because the FAA
w Il want to nmake sure that everybody has had the
opportunity to sign that as part of the process.

And then we'll also work with you to resolve any

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

13

questions that you may have wth respect to Part 150
process as well.

Go ahead, Julie.

And then the airport, they al so have sone
responsibilities associated with this. They listen
to all the various opinions fromthe various focus
groups that we have. And we're -- they're going to
answer questions in a tinely manner.

Again, that's why we take these notes. |If
there are certain questions that we can't answer
ri ght now, today, we're going to have to get back to
you to get you those answers. That's part of --
we'll get the airport to help us with that. They
Wil review all the neeting summaries, and they'l
make sure that those neeting summaries get
di ssem nated to all the proper folks.

All right. So the guidelines, and you've seen
this, and | don't really want to bel abor this, but
this is really kind of an inportant el ement of
everyt hi ng.

Meetings will begin on tine and they will end
on the time that were put on the agenda. So as |
told Bob earlier, we wll be done by noon. That is
what -- sonething we wll pledge you. W are not

going to keep you longer than what we put on the

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

14

agenda.

W want you to stay at the neeting the entire
time so that you can nmake sure that you actively
participate. | will call on you, so please just
don't yell out. Just give ne a signal, and |']
call on you to do that.

Because we want to nake sure -- again, Court
Reporter, people nmaking notes, we want to nake sure
only one person talks at a tine. Because that's
going to be really inportant for making sure we get
everything correct.

W want you to focus on the substantive issues.
Don't really care about personalities, if you will,
fromthis standpoint. W really just want to focus
on substantive issues.

| will tell you on other Part 150 studi es,
we've had a lot of interesting personalities that
have -- and that's one of the reasons why we put
that in there, is that it's -- we want to nake sure
everybody naintains a certain decorumas part of the
pr ocess.

Pl ease avoid side conversations, again, for the
court reporter's benefit there. Because that could
be di sruptive. Turn off your cell phone, put it on

silent. That would be nost appreciated as well.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

15

And if you have comments, be as brief as
possi ble with your conmrents. And if sonebody has
al ready said sonething, there's no need to repeat
it. We'Ill have it. You can just say, yes, | agree.
And that would be part of the record, and I'mfine
with that.

W want you to stay focused on the Part 150
study. So there's a lot of other stuff happening
here at the airport, but we really want us to just
be focused on the Part 150 study, because that's
what this is all about. And we're going to try to
resol ve i ssues and concerns as we go through the
pr ocess.

And | will say, before you | eave today, we'd
like to collect those operating agreenments that are
si gned by you.

Ckay. So by law, the airport staff and the FAA
have responsibility for making final decisions about
t he Noi se Conpatibility Program the NCP for RVA
[sic]. And so that's why staff are not actually
part of the focus groups.

That's why they -- that's why Erick is sitting
in the back. He's not here as part of the focus
group. He wants to listen. He needs to hear the

concerns. But he's not going to try to influence

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

16

anybody's thoughts as part of this process. So
that's, | think really inportant, that the -- that
RMVA doesn't have a super active role in this
process.

Fi nal decisions are nade by them but they're
only going to make those deci sions once we get to
poi nts of the process that you'll hear about when
decisions are actually made. The final decisions
are always nmade by the FAA, okay?

Al right. Solet's talk alittle bit about a
Part 150 study. And the first thing we need to do
is talk about, well, the airport itself. Wat do we
-- you know, we need to have that kind of common
under st andi ng.

And I know you all are airport users, so this
may be just be nore of a practice for nme when | get
to the next focus groups, to be able to talk to them
about it as well.

So, next one, Julie. Thanks.

So the airport there -- inportant for people to
under stand, we do have three runways here at the
airport, and the airport is designated by the FAA as
a reliever airport for Denver International. That's
very inportant froman FAA standpoint in how they

| ook at the airport.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

17

The airport is owed and operated by Jefferson
County. Again, that's really inportant for us to
understand, that it is the county who is the owner
and operator of the airport.

As a federally funded airport, public use
airport, they can offer land for |ease for both
aeronauti cal and non-aeronautical devel opnent. They
do have sone |and out here for a variety of
different types of devel opnent, but they do
accommpdate a whole | ot of things here at the
airport.

I f you work here at the airport, you probably
have a | ot of understanding for everything that
occurs here at the airport. And it is a very robust
airport here in Col orado.

Erick, it's the second busiest airport; is that
correct?

MR. DAHL: Probably third.

MR, FULL: Third, okay?

MR DAHL: Centennial is nornmally busier than
us.

MR FULL: Okay. So it's a very busy airport
here in Colorado in terns of the nunber of
operations. |t has about 50 different businesses,

provi ding both aviation and aviation support

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

18

services here at the airport.

You know where it's situated, kind of m dway
bet ween downt own Denver and Boul der, but it's really
close to a lot of other facilities. And that's what
ki nd of helps drive the business here at the
airport, are all the other things that's surround
it.

RWA is not -- doesn't operate in a vacuum
They actually contribute quite a bit to the econony
here in the Denver Metro area and provide over 3,300
jobs in the area. So it is inportant in terns of
the types of industries that occur here and to the
areas economc viability and grow h.

And then you can see the statistics fromthe
Col orado Departnent of Transportation with respect
to the nunber of jobs and the total econom c i npact
in the surrounding area.

This airport began operations in 1960. That's
really inmportant for us to understand that it's been
around for 65 years. And when it was here, there
was just primarily farmand around it. Well, that's
not the way it is anynore.

There has been sone devel opnent that have --

t hat has occurred, both residential, and business,

and retail, and all sorts of other devel opnent as

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

N R B N O S T R N N N T e e =
g A W N P O © O N O o M W N L O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

19

well. So these comrunities have grown up around the
airport.

And the airport has increased in operations.
The statistics we have between 1990 and 2023,
t hey' ve al nost doubl ed, 98 percent increase in the
nunber of operations here at the airport.

And the popul ation of the comunity surrounding
the airport also grew during that tinme by 72
percent. So there's a lot of things that are
happening, not only on the airport, but in the
airport vicinity, okay?

Al'l right. What is a Part 150 study? |'m
going to go over two things: What it is, and what it is
not, okay? And the is not is just as inportant as to
what it is.

It's a voluntary program The FAA does not
require an airport to do a Part 150. It is a voluntary
program |t is part of the Code of Federal Regulations
-- the federal aviation regulations, and that Part 150
study is that regul ation, okay, associated with it.

It's a study with respect to noise and how it
affects the communities around it. So it -- in the
long-termof it, is a Part 150 noi se and | and use
compatibility study, okay? W just shortened it to Part

150, but it's about noise and |land use conpatibility

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

N R B N O S T R N N N T e e =
g A W N P O © O N O o M W N L O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

20

around an airport.

In order for there to be any federal funding
for any mtigation associated with inconpatible |and
uses around an airport, the airport has to go through a
Part 150 study. That's the only way any federal noney
can be provided to a local community or a |ocal
| andowner associated with an inconpatible | and use.

So the other thing that it's inportant to
recognize is that the airport has to maintain its role
because it gets federal grant nmoney, and there are grant
assurances associated with that particular noney. And
so they have to maintain certain levels of aviation
safety and the efficient use of navigable airspace.
That is very critical to our discussions.

(kay, what is it not? It's not an airport
master plan. That's a separate docunent entirely with
respect to how the airport is going to grow. |It's not
an environmental reviewor it's not a safety study. It
I's about noise and | and use conpatibility only.

A lot of nembers of the public think it's an
opportunity to close an airport. It is not,
specifically. The legislation says that is not what
this is about, okay? So we have to kind of take that
out of our heads that it's an opportunity to close an

airport.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

N R B N O S T R N N N T e e =
g A W N P O © O N O o M W N L O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
21

It's al so not an opportunity to address air
quality. W get that comrent all the time. Again, we
base it on what the legislation says. The legislation
Is very specific about what a Part 150 study can be.

And the last one is really inportant. W
cannot nove noise fromone comunity to another. W
can't favor one community over another, okay? That also
Is very explicit in the legislation.

So why should RMMA undertake this? It's
voluntary. They're not required to do it. And the
reasons for doing it is that there have been sone
concerns, issues in the community with respect to
aircraft noise in the community.

And this is a way of addressing that, of
saying, let's really figure out how big the problemis,
whether it's a problem and if it is what sort of
solutions -- what sort of things can we do to help that.

So Part 150 does a couple of things. Number
one is, it does establish standard noi se nethodol ogi es
and metrics and units of noise, okay? And I'mgoing to
talk a little bit nmore about that in just a second.

It also identifies land uses that are
considered inconpatible. And actually, in your packet,
you'll find this table (indicating). That actually

comes right out of Part 150, and it actually identifies

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

22

what is considered a conpatible or not conpatible |and
use, okay?

And we can go over this if you want to,
because it's kind of a -- it's a kind of a tough table
to read. But anyhow, it is this, and this is sonething
| want you to take, okay, so that you have that
avai | abl e.

And then the Part 150 al so provides for the
procedures to -- and the procedures and the criteria for
maki ng projects eligible for funding through the Airport
| nprovement Program for the AIP funding that the FAA
has.

Al right. So kind of want to talk a little
bit about noise, and | want to tal k about sound first.
So sound is objectionable -- objective. Sorry.

Mel odie, don't wite that, okay?

THE REPORTER It's there.

MR FULL: It's there. |It's objective and
measur abl e, okay? W can nmeasure sound. Noise is
subj ective. And noise basically is just sound
that's unwanted, okay?

Some sounds are pleasant. People actually like
hearing them Qhers are things that are unwanted
and people consider to be noise. So in terns of our

process here, we neasure noise in terms of decibels,

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

23

okay?

So sound is heard over a very large range. And
honestly, what | mght perceive to be |oud, you
m ght not think it's so | oud.

MR MARKERT: \What --

MR FULL: You mght -- yeah, precisely, right?
So -- and, again, that's -- we all have different
abilities to hear, right? W're not all the sane
fromthat standpoint, but we have to get to sone
commonpl ace. And that's what these netrics are to
get us to that sort of commonpl ace.

So the way we have to neasure it, we call it
DNL. And it's actually just what's called the Day-
Ni ght Average Sound Level. That's what DNL neans.
And in just really basic standpoint, DNL is actually
consi dered over 365 days. So it's an entire year,
and it's the anount of noise or sound energy that
occurs over that entire year, and then averaged out.

So if you |l ook at the graphic there
(indicating), you can kind of see different sound
| evel s associated with what m ght occur, right?
Sonetinmes it's louder during certain parts of the
day, sonmetines it's quieter. But we average that
out over that entire day.

The other interesting thing is that DNL does

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

24

take into account nighttine noise. So noise that
occurs between 10:00 p.m and 7:00 a.m is treated
differently. It's treated as if (sound effect) --
you can hear that, right? |If that were to occur at
2:00 in the norning, it'd be treated as if ten of
those things occurred at 2:00 in the norning, okay?

So it penalizes noise that occurs during
nighttime hours. That is really inportant to
under stand, because it does -- it does recognize
that 10:00 p.m to 7:00 a.m is a kind of standard
sort of sleeping tinme for people. And being awoken
during sleep is not what people |ike.

In fact, that happened to nme today at my hotel.
The alarmwent off at 5:00 in the norning, and
everybody had to get out of the hotel. | didn't
l'ike that, right? That was a noise. That was a
noi se for me, for sure.

But anyhow, so that DNL is really used to help
t he FAA determ ne what is considered an inconpatible
land use. So we do all this work, right? And we
come up with what's called a Noi se Exposure Map, or
an NEM

' m showi ng you one exanple (indicating). This
Is the Part 150 that we did at Chicago Executive

Airport near Chicago, Illinois. And all it isis

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

25

just to show you what you are going to see in the
future associated wth this particular airport. So
this is just an exanple.

That airport, you can see, we have nodel ed the
different contours, and the furthest out contours is
65 because that's the one we care nost about. W
have a 70 and we have a 75 in there as well.

But you can see that we |l ook at this, we put
t hese contours on |land use maps to identify, well,
do we have any inconpatible |and uses? Well, here
at Chicago Executive, the yellow are single-famly
honmes. W have single famly hones in what's
considered a highly significant noise area. W have
sonme nulti-famly hones up here as well.

So you can see this is a tool that we use to
say, okay, guess what? W didn't have an issue here
at Chi cago Executi ve.

Wien we get to the NEMs, we're going to be able
to see, do we have an issue here at Rocky Mountain
Metro, and how big is that issue? How many ki nd of
parcels of property are we tal king about that are
wthin that 65 and are considered inconpatible |and
uses?

So this is the first part of our process, is to

devel op these NEMs. And this is -- this takes a

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
26

while to do, because we have to gather all sorts of
data with respect to all the operations that woul d
occur here on an annual basis.

And we | ook at the different aircraft. W | ook
at the tinme of day. W |ook at which one, where
they're taking off from W |ook at their stage
| engths, how far they're going. Because a plane is
going further, needs nore fuel, which neans it's
heavi er, which nmeans it doesn't, you know, clinb as
fast as sonething wthout as nuch fuel.

So all sorts of paraneters go into the noise
nodel to cone up wth these NEMs.

| think we can go to the next one, Julie.

MS. BARROW  Ckay.

MR FULL: Yeah, so what we're going to do here
Is, we're going to nodel current and future noise
| evel s here at the airport, and we have to use the
FAA- approved tool to do that -- to cone up with
that. And that tool is called AEDT, or the Aviation
Envi ronnent al Desi gn Tool .

It is a nodel that we use. | talked about the
different paraneters that go into it. W put al
those in, and we get the contours. That's what
cones out of that particular noise nodel. | wll

say that -- what version are we on, Alex?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
27

MR. PHI LI PSON:  3F.

MR FULL: 3F. It is constantly being
i nproved, this noise nodel. [It's not a static
thing. So we are in 3F now W wll use 3F because

that's what's approved right now 3G or 4A may cone

out later.

MR PHILIPSON:. Yeah, we m ght be on 3G

MR FULL: Well, | think we are in 3G aren't
we?

MR PH LIPSON: Yeah. 4A is in beta.

MR. FULL: Yeah, in beta testing right now,
okay? Yeah, so the point being is that this nodel
gets updated all the tine and inprovenents are nade
toit all the tine.

The other thing we'll do is we'll |ook at
current flight tracks. Any voluntary noise
abat enent procedures will get comunity input.
That's a different focus group. And we'll actually
have a public neeting comng up in July to get
addi tional public coment.

W' re going to devel op recommendati ons for
noi se abatenent, noise mtigation, and then we'l|
help determne the eligibility for FAA funding
associated with that. So that's the goals of this

particul ar study.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
28

So when we think about the work that we need to
do, we have to think about several things. The
airport nust be available 24 hours a day. That is a
requirenment fromthe FAA, and that's really due to
i nterstate comerce regul ations. Yeah, and that's
one of the grant assurances this airport has nmade by
taking federal noney, that they will be operational.

W do try to balance working with community and
noi se concerns. |I'mgoing to tell you, at the end
of the day, not everybody is going to be happy with
what cones out of this. Not everyone is going to be
happy. And that's just the nature of the work that
we do.

| often have to -- | probably don't have to
tell you guys this, but aircraft take off into the
w nd and land into the wind because that's the nost
efficient way. So it really determ nes which
runways are used.

That's nmore for the public. That -- educating
themon that sort of thing is really inportant. But
also inportant for folks to realize that aircraft,
it's not like driving down a highway. There isn't a
particul ar one |ane that you have to be in. Pilots
need to make good deci sions on how they're flying

for safety purposes.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
29

And when you have different types of weather,
that can affect what a flight track m ght actually
be for that particular aircraft. So aircraft can
deviate fromflight patterns.

So we will often have sonebody fromthe public
say, oh ny god, you know, | heard this plane at 2:00
in the norning. Wiy was it flying over nmy house?

It could be 100 different reasons why that
pl ane was flying over your house at the tine. But
it was probably for safety reasons, not to just nake
you upset, to make you mad.

Al right. So | talked alittle bit about
roles and responsibilities. W tal ked about the
airport as -- and their responsibilities.

The FAA -- this is really inportant for people
to understand. They -- with respect to the noise
exposure maps, they accept them They accept them
and say, yes, those are correct maps, go ahead and
conti nue on.

They approve the neasures in your noise
conpatibility program That's what's really
important there, is we may have 20 different
measures in our noise conpatibility program The
FAA has basically line veto authority. They can

approve five of those, ten of those, all of those.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
30

But they get to decide which ones get inplenented.

The various conmunities around the airport that
have jurisdiction over |and uses, we will be neeting
W th them tonorrow?

MS. BARROW  Uh- huh.

MR FULL: Yeah, tonorrow. The various
pl anners fromthose jurisdictions. You know, we
have to work with themso that they inplenent good
| and use pl anni ng neasures so that we don't have
i nconpatible | and uses around the airport and then
we don't devel op nore inconpatible | and uses.

And then also, the community and the airport
users. That's part of the input we get regarding
t he noi se concerns and the recomendati ons.

All right. So howdo we do it? W have a
whol e variety of different processes that have to go
through it. |'mnot going to go through these in
detail, but just know that we have to do all these
things as part of the process.

And the Part 150 study, we actually got under
contract back in fall of 2024. These usually take
two, two-and-a-half years to conplete. Go all the
way through the study, okay? This is not sonething
t hat happens overni ght.

H there.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 0O N oo o b~ w N P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

31

DIMANNA:  Hi. | apol ogi ze.

FULL: Are you Wayne?

DI MANNA:  Terry.

MR. FULL: Terry? Onh, you're Terry, okay.

3 3D

Perfect.

Al right. Julie --

M5. BARROW  Yes.

MR FULL: -- let's go to the next one.

So we think of this in two processes.

We have a phase 1 and that's that noise
exposure map. That's all that happens in phase 1
Is to do that noi se exposure map.

Phase 2 is to do the noise conpatibility
program okay?

W separate those out, because we can't get to
phase 2 until the FAA accepts the noi se exposure
maps. W don't want to get ahead of ourselves. W
want to get the first phase done, and then we go
into the second phase. And, you know, | --
actual ly, go back just a second.

M5. BARROWN  Sorry.

MR FULL: Sorry, Julie. That's inportant to
note. That's why this can take a while. They get
180 days to review that noise conpatibility, okay?

So -- and given what's happened at the FAA and in

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
32

t he past couple of nonths, they' ve lost a |ot of
staff, sol'ma little bit fearful for how quickly
they're going to be doing their reviews. So we all
have to kind of be aware of that as well.

Al right. | talked alittle bit about NEMs.
All it does is it identifies the noise contours, the
noi se exposure map that -- around the airport, and
It just determ nes future noise as well. W use
t hat noi se nodel that AEDT for both current as well
as future, okay?

And so when we | ook at the NEMs, you're --
there're going to be a series of maps associ at ed
wthit. There'll be current, and there'll be
future. And oftentinmes we will actually blow up the
map so you can really get a good view of what it
| ooks |ike at one end of the airport versus anot her,
okay?

So it's that -- it is the noise contour that's
included as part of it. And | already tal ked about
all the different factors that go into that as well.
Once we get those NEMs accepted, then we can nove
into phase 2, which is the noise conpatibility
program And -- oh, do | need to tal k about this?

| already tal ked about that.

MS. BARROW You can do that.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

33

MR FULL: Onh, but actually, go back.

One thing | didn't talk about is this, the |and
use inventory. So we have a AS file of all the
various land uses in the vicinity of the airport.
One of the things we've already done -- Alex and Wes
were part of this. It took you guys about a week, |
think, to do that, sonmething |ike that.

MS. BARROW  Yeah.

MR FULL: But they went and pretty nuch drove
every street to verify all the |land uses and nake
changes to those G S files based on what they saw
out there in the field. So that's really inportant.

And one of the things that we have to do as
part of it is we have to share that with the | ocal
| and use jurisdictions, nake sure they' re good with
the maps as well.

So it isn't -- we just don't rely on an aeri al
or anything like that. W actually go out in the
field and we actually do that work. So | want to
make sure people understand that that's a very
intensive thing that we've already -- that we have
al ready acconpl i shed.

Thanks, Julie.

MS. BARROW  Uh- huh.

MR FULL: Al right. So the NCP is really to

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

34

identify those actions. |f we have sone

i nconpatible land uses in the vicinity of RMA, what
can we do to reduce noi se and pronote conpatible

| and uses in the airport vicinity? That's what we
have to really | ook at.

Each one of those neasures has to have a
schedul e for inplenmentation, the -- identify the
entities responsible, because in sone cases, it
won't be the airport, it won't be the FAA. It may
be the local |and use jurisdiction that has that
responsibility.

The FAA, as | said, will review the NCP, and
they will then respond by giving us what's called a
Record of Approval, or an ROA. That ROA is where
they provide their line-itemveto, where they say,
okay, neasure 6, we agree with neasure 7, no, you're
not inplenenting it, okay?

So that ROAis really inportant, and that then
becomes the gui dance docunment for what can occur in
the vicinity of the airport.

So the objectives there are to, you know,
gather input. That's one of the things we're going
to be doing with respect toit. W're alittle too
early in the process to do that because we want you

to know what the NEMs actually show before we start

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025
35

doi ng anyt hing associated wth the NCP.

And we really need to determne, well, what's
going to be the effectiveness of doing this
particul ar neasure?

The -- | will say that the Part 150 study
process requires us to do several things as part of
-- as part of the process. It will require us to
take a | ook at whether we can change any of the --

i f any change in a flight track m ght nmake a
difference. W have to do that. W have to ook at
that. Whether this group or any other group
suggests it, that will be sonething that we are
required to do.

And they've got, what is it, five or six
different things, Alex, that we have to include
there? That will be part of it. And when we get to
that process, I'mgoing to go into nuch nore detai
about that, okay?

All right. Let's nove on, Julie.

So, exanples of integration strategies. So
there are -- you can do a whole variety of things.
| just kind of talked a little bit about maybe sone
operational procedures that you could do here at the
airport that could be inplenmented. Those are things

that we need to | ook at.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

36

W need to ook at if there's some
adm ni strative neasures that the airport could
i npl ement as part of the process, and then also | ook
at land use neasures. \Wat could these
jurisdictions in the vicinity of the airport
potentially do to assist in making sure we have
conpati ble | and uses.

So we take a |l ook at that. W have our
criteria that we have to follow with respect to
noi se mtigation. And, again, when we get there,
we'll go into that in nuch nore detail. Yeah, we'll
do that in nmuch nore detail at that tinme. All
right?

So | think we al so have a sheet in your packet
there of all the sources, right --

MS. BARROWN  Yep.

MR FULL: -- the resources. So yeah, you have
that, and there's QR codes associated with it, so
you can take a | ook at those in your |eisure.

But | wll point out that there is a very good
one. The Part 150 airport noise conpatibility
pl anni ng goes through a |ot of details. So if you
have questions after you get honme and you really
want to know nore about it, definitely go to that

particular to that particular resource.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

37

Yes

All right. W're to the point now where | can
take questions if anybody has any particul ar

questions that they'd like to ask/

go ahead. Yeah.
MR GARRETT: So | think I've got a couple.
Based on ny understandi ng of how the noi se study
wor ks - -

MR FULL:  Unh- huh.

MR GARRETT. -- is, it's not actually, like,
goi ng out and placing m crophones around the
airports. It's nore of a statistical or an
anal ytical perspective?

MR FULL: Correct. And if | can, I'd like to
talk a little bit about that.

There's a reason we don't do m crophones and
monitoring out inthe field. And it's precisely
because that will pick up every noise, and we just
want aircraft noise.

So if we put sonething in a residential
nei ghbor hood, you know, sonmebody with a bad nuffler
goes down the street, guess what? That's in -- that
-- and that's -- you know, we're not really -- we
don't really want to neasure that. Sonebody nows a
| awn.  Somebody -- sonebody's kid is in a rock band,

you know?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

38

And so, you know, we -- so nmuch ot her noise
occurs in a comunity, and that doesn't isolate the
aircraft noise. And that's what we need to do. And
that's why we use AEDT, because it isolates aircraft
noise. |s that --

MR GARRETT: Yeah, useful.

MR FULL: kay. Yeah.

MR GARRETT: Yeah, | think that's a --

probably a m sconception just because the noise is

in the nane.
MR FULL: | get it. | totally get that. And
it's -- | wll tell you, that is always a question

we get fromthe public. Cone to ny house and put a
m crophone there and you can see how loud it is,
yeah.

And the other thing associated with that is, we
have to have that m crophone out there for an entire
year to be able to replicate what occurs. Because
if we go out and let's just say we're there for a
week, and we'd do that, we'd have that week.

But was that week representative of the type of
operations that are occurring at the airport? |Is
this the runway use -- the correct runway use, you
know, in terns of percentages, you know, in terns of

taking off on which runway is -- was that

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

39

representative for an entire year? So that's why we

also don't do it that way, either.

And we've had -- you know, we -- people wll
say, well, you know, | hear noise, you know, at ny
house. And | can tell you, it's -- if you conme out

here, it's going to be nore than 65. And that's
when | have to say, 65 is the average over the whole
year.

| don't doubt that you m ght have noi se that
maybe even hits 100 or 105 froma particul ar
aircraft that goes over your house. Yes, that
occurs, and you -- it may be a 30-second occurrence,
but we average that out over the whole year.

So that's the other reason why, you know, the
noi se, m crophones, and nonitoring just don't really
provide a clear picture of the overall noise
envi ronnment .

Al an, | know you want to talk, but | -- Brian,
you said you had a couple. Do you --

GARRETT: Go ahead.

2

FULL: Are you okay with Alan to go ahead?
GARRETT: Yeah, go.

FROHBI ETER:  Yeah, | was just going to --
FULL: Call you back, okay? Yeah.

FROHBI ETER: There's a -- the good

% 233

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

40

opportunity to --

MR, FULL: Yeah.

MR FROHBI ETER. -- help validate the nodels
because the town of Superior, we actually has
coll ected data out there for a year.

MR FULL: Uh-huh.

MR FROHBI ETER: Just sonething to conpare
against. Centennial did 150, and their m crophones
actual ly show | ower |evels than the nodel.

MR FULL: Than the nodel ? Yeabh.

MR, FROHBI ETER:  Just sonet hing, the junior
nodel or sonet hing.

MR. FULL: Yeah. And, indeed -- and the other
-- | guess the other big thing | would say is, the
FAA doesn't recogni ze noi se nonitoring as being
their tool. They recognize AEDT. So that's the
ot her reason we have to do it that way as well.

But yeah, | nmean, we've run into that a | ot
wher e sonebody says, hey, |'ve got this and -- |iKke,
okay, but we can't validate that because we don't
know i f the m crophones were actually -- you know
what | nean?

MR FROHBIETER It's just a good standard.

MR, FULL: Yeah, it is. It's --

MR FROHBI ETER: And then you put firecrackers

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350

Denver, CO 80202 www.pikereporting.com

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

41

next to them
MR FULL: Yeah, precisely. Yeah, there you
go. 4th of July, right?

Did you have sonething else, Brian?

MR GARRETT: So we go through the study.
MR FULL: Yeah.

MR GARRETT: W cone out the other end.
MR FULL: Yeah.

MR GARRETT: We've got the nodels.

MR FULL: Yeah.

MR GARRETT: The people that are under an

I npact ed ar ea.

MR, FULL: Sure.

MR GARRETT: M understanding is they have
sone | evel of funding, possibly.

MR FULL: Possible.

MR. GARRETT: Their honmes are built in a tine
frame that --

MR. FULL: Yeah, there's --

MR. GARRETT: You know, there's all the
variables that go along with it.

MR. FULL: Yes, there are.
GARRETT: If there's new construction --
FULL:  Uh- huh.
GARRETT: =-- in the area that is inpacted -

2 3D

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

42

MR, FULL: Un-huh.

MR GARRETT: -- is there any recourse for
them or they just -- it's like, hey, we -- here's
t he noi se study, we've done it, sorry you noved in
and you' re conpl ai ni ng about the noise, but --

MR FULL: Right, right, right. That's where
we work with the local land use jurisdictions to
say, hey, you know, if you approve sonething in this
area, you're approving honmes within, you know, the
65 -- right, let's just call it that -- and you're
doing that, could you please nake sure that they
have proper sound insulation as part of that
what ever devel opnent that is?

And the other thing that we can ask for themto
do is get a navigation easenent that says, you know,
homeowner, when you buy this, you are recogni zi ng
that you live under a flight path, and you are
signing this easenent for this particular property
that allows for, you know, aircraft to go over your
house, and you recogni ze that that occurs.

We've also tried to work, in sone airports,
wth the real estate community as far as disclosure.
The -- | wll tell you, the real estate community

doesn't |ike that, because they're out there to sel

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

43

houses. They're not out there to tell people not to

sell -- you know, not to buy. So we really run into
a | ot of roadbl ocks when -- fromthat particular
st andpoi nt.

MR GARRETT: But the comunities are not under
any obligation to foll ow any gui dance?

MR FULL: They are not, right. They are not,
yeah. Again, that's just if it's a measure, that
measure would nost likely say, we will work with
these communities to inplenent these particular
t hi ngs.

But if the towm of Superior, the Cty and
County of Broonfield, whomever, says, we don't --
we're not going to do that, FAA can't force it. The
FAA does not have the ability to -- what's the --
they don't have the jurisdiction for |and use
pl anning and zoning. They -- that's just not under
their purview, yeah.

MR GARRETT: |'mjust super curious how the
nodel i ng works, and it's probably a | onger
conversation that we need to have.

MR FULL: 1'd be happy to tal k nore about
that. Alex would as well --

MR, GARRETT: (kay.

MR FULL: -- because Al ex hel ps run that

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

44

nodel , so --

MR GARRETT: kay.

MR FULL: Yeah.

Yes, Terry.

MR DI MANNA:  Quick question, kind of going off
of what Brian was saying.

So we tal ked about new -- you tal ked about new
construction over there.

MR FULL: Yeah.

MR DIMANNA:  And |'musing the town of
Superior heavily because they went through a ot of
reconstruction because of, you know, the incident
t hat happened a couple of years ago back there.

Do they foll ow under new construction
requi rements or do they -- would they foll ow under
your, you know, reconstruction of their --

MR, FULL: We'd have to -- 1'll be honest,
Terry. W haven't done all the research associ ated
wth that yet, so | don't know we can do that.

MR. DI MANNA: Because, | nean, there's whole
communities that got rebuilt there.

MR, FULL: Yeah.

MR DIMANNA:  So that's why |'mjust kind of
wondering how t hat fl owed.

MR FULL: Yes.

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

45

MR DI MANNA: And then the other question |
kind of have, too, was: Wuat did -- you tal ked about
t he year-long study. You know, our inmpact at -- our
operations here at the airport are a little bit
variant right now because of sone of the
construction and stuff going on. The runway use is
alittle bit different than normal and stuff [|ike
t hat .

MR FULL: Uh-huh.

MR DI MANNA:  How wi Il that inpact the study?

MR FULL: Yeah, so the -- we gathered the data
froma variety of different sources, in terns of the
total nunber of operations, the runways that are
used, the aircraft that are there.

We'll take a look at that data and we'll work
wth the airports and say, does this |ook correct?
s this -- is this -- is this representative of what

happens here, okay?

And the airport -- we'll also deal with
forecast for the future as well, associated with
t hat .

W don't -- and that's another reason why you

woul dn't necessarily want to do noise nonitoring as
wel |, because there could be a period where maybe

one runway shut down for rehabilitation, right?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

46

MR DI MANNA:  Right, that's where I'mgoing --
that's where |'mgoing with --

MR FULL: Yeah, absolutely.

MR DI MANNA: The variance is not as typical
over, but maybe over the | ast couple of years,
because we didn't have this heavy construction going
on, so these runways that we have currently.

MR FULL: Yes, and that has to be taken into
account, absolutely.

MR DI MANNA:  Ckay.

MR FULL: Absolutely, yeah.

Bob, | thought you had your hand up.

MR MARKERT: | have two questions, if | may.

MR FULL: Yeah, yes.

MR. MARKERT: Who are the FAA deciders? Are
they local? Are they national? Are -- and what is
their skin in the gane for this airport?

MR, FULL: Well, | nean -- well, the way the
FAA is set up is that this, the State of Col orado,
Is in the Northwest Muntain Region of the FAA. The
FAA has nine different regions. This is Northwest
Mount ai n.

There actually is what's called the Denver
Airport District Ofice. It's out there at Denver

International. The FAA has an office out there.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

47

The folks that we wll work with are fromthat
particul ar office.

So they understand Col orado. They understand
this particular airport. The people that we'll be
wor king with have done a |ot of stuff here at this
airport. So they understand what happens here. And
they're very -- they've done this sort of stuff on
all sorts of other airports.

Sonebody nentioned Centennial. Yes, they were
involved in that as well. So these are people who
have that experience and who w Il be nmaking those
deci si ons.

MR MARKERT: Gkay. Second question.

I'mslightly confused. You were talking about
a 150 study is required to get federal noney, but
you don't need to do 150 to get federal noney. |
heard two things. And | -- if you could clear that
up, it'd be hel pful.

MR FULL: Yeah. Federal noney -- | tal k about
federal noney in a variety of different ways, okay?
The airport does get grants, federal grants, right,
that aren't associated wth Part 150 at all. It
could be to rehab a taxi way to --

MR, MARKERT: Ckay.

MR FULL: -- you know, whatever, right? So

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

48

the airport does get federal noney fromthat
st andpoi nt .

To get noney for mtigation purposes for Part
150, the only way you can do that is to go through a
Part 150. Any sort of mtigation associated wth
noi se and | ands conpatibility can only be provided
i f you' ve done a Part 150 study.

MR MARKERT: Al right. 1It's clear now.
Thank you.

MR FULL: Yeah, okay. Sorry about that. For
t hat conf usi on.

Yeah, Janes.

MR EINOLF: | have a question for Erick.
Thought they have a slide that says the airport
enconpasses 1,700 acres. |Is that still true?

MR DAHL: That's probably pre-sale of birth
(phonetic). Probably nore like 1,100 or so right

now.
MS. BARROW Thank you
MR EINOLF: I1'mgoing to take note of that.
MR FULL: kay. Thank you, Janes.

MR FROHBI ETER: Are the neeting notes
avai l able to us?

MR FULL: We wll be sending those to you.

MR FROHBI ETER. And the public?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

49

MR FULL: Yeah, it's all part of a public
process. So the public will have options to | ook at
those as wel .

MR FROHBI ETER  Ckay.

MR. FULL: For sure.

MR FROHBI ETER | ask just for awareness.

MR FULL: Absolutely.

MR FROHBI ETER: The town of Superior was
concer ned about open records --

MR FULL: Yeah.

MR. FROHBI ETER: -- and open neetings.

MR FULL: Yes. No, everything that we do is -
- that's part of the Part 150. W have to nake that
avai | abl e.

And when we prepare the first NEM -- when we
prepare the NEMs, every neeting we have wll be
included in an appendix in that NEM and all the
neeting notes associated with it, who attended the -
- | mean, everything associated with it, we have to
do that.

So the other thing | should nmention, because |
want everybody to be aware of it -- | think, Sarabh,
we gave themthe invitations as well --

MS. PEACOCK:  Yes.

MR FULL: -- for the neeting that we're having

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

50

on July 10th --

MS. PEACOCK: 10t h.

MR FULL: -- and that is a public open house.
It'll be at the Omi over on Interlocken. So any

menber of the public can attend that.

And we will be providing a lot of this
information to the public during that open house and
give them an opportunity to better understand what
this Part 150 is about and give them an opportunity
to provide comments and ask questions as well.

So there's going to be a whole -- and this is
just the first one of these focus group neetings
we're going to have with you as well as the other
focus groups. And we're going to have nore public
nmeetings as we go through the process as well.

Sarah, did you want to --

MS. PEACOCK: Just be aware that you have a
comment sheet there. So if you want to nmake any
coments today and jot them down and give themto
us, that's fabulous. The website should be up soon,
and you can go on there and nake comments, too.

| think the focus group comments woul d be
really great to keep within the structure so that we
can associate it with --

MR FULL: The focus group.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

51

MS. PEACOCK: -- the focus group. So --

MR FULL: So | would -- yeah, | would just
say, Alan, if you want to provide comments as a
menber of the airport focus group, do it here. |If
you wanted to provide a comment -- any of you, if
you wanted to provide a comment as a |ocal resident,
| would do it on the website so they're not -- so we
have themin two different places.

Does that nmake sense? That'll help us out
quite a bit. So, yeah.

MR FROHBI ETER  Wen will the neeting schedul e
be avail abl e?

MR FULL: Well, we -- that's always a great
guestion, and it's always up in the air. Because a
lot of it has to depend on -- |ike, our next neeting
w Il be nore about, hey, here's what we've found
out. You know, we're going to give you that.

Wll, we've got to get to a certain point, and
it takes a while to do. And we wll try to provide
you with at |east three weeks, maybe four weeks
ahead of the next neeting so that you can be
prepared for that, okay?

We're giving the public the -- a nonth-1|ong
before the public open house, and we want to do that

for the focus groups as well.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

52

MR FROHBI ETER: How about availability of
Webex if somebody is on travel or sonething?

MR FULL: For these focus group neetings, we
weren't planning to do that. W'd like for you to
be here for that.

| f that becones an issue and you want to
participate, we wll |ook into how we can do that,
Sarah, right?

MS. PEACOCK: Absol utely.

MR FULL: Ckay, yeah.

Yes.

MR DI MANNA: One | ast question. |'msorry.

MR FULL: Yeah, go.

MR DIMANNA: | know | was late, so | do
apol ogi ze.

MR. FULL: No, no, no. W've got ten nore
m nut es.

MR. DI MANNA: The focus groups are kind of
I ndi vi dual based sonmewhat.

MR, FULL: Yes.

MR DIMANNA: |s there atinme in this process
that the focus groups do convene and go together and
di scuss sone of their discussions or their findings
or their coments, or is it just all done in one --

you know, how s that process?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

53

MR FULL: Yeah, so the way that process that
we' ve envisioned, then, at the airport -- we've
worked with the airport on this -- is that the
airport users will be their own process, the
community planners wll be their own process, and
the community nenbers wll also be a separate
process. You will also get the neeting mnutes from
themas well --

MR DI MANNA:  Ckay.

MR FULL: -- so you can see any of their
particular comments as well.

MR DI MANNA: So you don't envision any
consol idation of the focus group after all the
di scussi on? Ckay.

MR FULL: At this point, we don't envision
t hat, no.

MR. DI MANNA: Al right.

MR FULL: Yeah.

Qt her questions?

Al ex.

MR PHILIPSON. | just want to nake sure we
have them si gn the operating agreenent.

MR FULL: Onh, yes. Thank you. Yes. Thank
you.

MR PH LIPSON:. So the very first thing in the

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

54

packet is the focus -- the operating agreenent to
sign. There's another one for you to keep and take
of f.

MR FULL: Yeah. Al right. So | prom sed
we' d be done by noon, and | think |I've net that
commtment. So | -- the teamw |l stay around. |If
you want to talk to any of us individually, we're
happy to do that.

But | would just say, sign those operating
agreenents, give those to us. |[|f you have
particul ar comments that you want to provide to us
today, that's great. If you want to take that
comment form hone --

MS. BARROW  Yeah.

MR, FULL: -- and send that in, we can do that
as wel | .

MS. PEACOCK: Ben's, we'll forward it to them
at the bottomof this resources sheet.

MR FULL: Un-huh.

MS. PEACOCK: And if you just mark on there,
but | think it tells that it's an airport users
group on the focus on that sheet. So just make sure
t hat you acknow edge that, and you'll be good to go.

MR FULL: Cxay.

Al right. Thank you, everyone, for your tine.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N oo o B~ wWw N PP

N RN NN NN P P PR R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N P O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

55

Appreciate it.
MR. EINOLF: Thank you.
M5. BARROW  Thank you

(Meeting concluded at 11:54 a.m M)

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

56

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF COLORADO

| do hereby certify that the said natter was reduced to
type witten formunder ny direction, and constitutes a
true record of the recording as taken, all to the best
of my skill and ability. | certify that | amnot a
relative or enployee of either counsel, and that | amin
no way interested financially, directly or indirectly,

in this action.

MELODIE JOY BERGERON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20214042538
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTCBER 28, 2025

n

( (‘ 2 E ¢ ‘-\‘7’3 Whon, AV
A 2 701%”/ gt

MVELODI E BERGERON

COURT REPORTER / NOTARY

COW SSI ON EXPI RES ON: 10/ 28/ 2025
SUBM TTED ON: 06/ 26/ 2025

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

57

1 31:10,11
1,100 48:17
1,700 48:15
100 29:8 39:10
105 39:10
10:00 24:2,10
10th 50:1,2
11:54 55:4
12 11:23

13 11:24

150 5:15,17
6:3,9 9:5,6,7,8,
14,15 13:1
14:16 15:7,10
16:11 19:12,17,
19,23,25 20:5
21:4,18,25 22:8
24:24 30:20
35:5 36:21 40:8
47:15,16,22
48:4,5,7 49:13
50:9

16 11:21
180 31:24
1960 18:18
1978 9:8
1990 19:4

2 31:13,16
32:22

20 29:22
2013 7:24
2023 19:4
2024 30:21
24 283
25 8:21

2:00 24:5,6
29:6

3

3,300 18:10

30-second
39:12

365 23:16
3F 27:1,2,4
3G 27:5,7,8

4

4 5:14
4A 27:5,10
4th 41:3

5

50 17:24
5:00 24:14

6 34:16

65 18:20 25:6,
22 39:6,7 42:11

7 34:16
70 25:7
72 19:8
75 257
7:00 24:2,10

98 19:5

A

a.m. 24:2,10
55:4

abatement
27:17,22

abilities 23:8
ability 43:15

absolutely
46:3,9,11 49:7
52:9

accept 29:17

accepted
32:21

accepts 31:16

accommodate
17:10

accomplished
33:22

account 24:1
46:9

acknowledge
54:23

acres 48:15
Act 9:9

actions 34:1
active 16:3

actively 10:10
14:3

additional
27:20

address 21:1

addressing
21:14

administrative
36:2

AEDT 26:19
32:9 38:4 40:16

aerial 33:17

aeronautical
17:7

aerospace
8:22,23

affect 29:2
affects 19:22

agenda 5:13,
14 13:22 14:1

agendas 10:21

agree 15:4
34:16

agreement
53:22 54:1

agreements
15:15 54:10

ahead 13:3
29:18 31:17
37:4 39:20,21
51:21

AlP 22:11
air 21:151:14

aircraft 10:11
21:13 26:4
28:15,21 29:3
37:18 38:3,4
39:11 42:20
45:14

airline 8:14

airport 5:23,25
6:1,3 9:8,12,14
10:5,16,24
11:17,23 13:4,
13 15:9,17
16:12,15,20,22,
23,2517:1,4,5,
6,11,12,14,15,
16,22 18:1,6,18
19:2,3,6,8,10,
11,17 20:1,4,9,
15,17,21,25
22:10 24:25
25:2,4 26:17
28:3,6 29:14
30:2,10,12
32:7,16 33:4
34:4,9,20 35:24
36:2,5,21 38:22
45:4,19 46:17,
24 47:4,6,21
48:1,14 51:4
53:2,3,4 54:21

airports 37:11
42:22 45:16
47:8

airspace 20:13

Alan 8:17,18
39:18,21 51:3

alarm 24:14

Alex 6:15,16
9:22 26:25 33:5
35:15 43:23,25
53:20

alternatives
10:11

amount 23:17

analytical
37:12

annual 26:3
answers 13:12

anybody's
16:1

anymore
18:22

apologize 31:1
52:15

appears 8:2

appendix
49:17

appreciated
14:25

Approval
34:14

approve 29:20,
25429

approved 27:5

approving
42:10

area 11:1
18:10,11,17
25:13 41:12,25
42:10

areas 18:13
assist 6:4 36:6

associate
50:24

assurances
20:11 28:6

attend 9:16
50:5

attended 49:18

authority
29:24

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

58
availability beginning 5:5 Capacity 9:9 communities consultant
52:1 ) . 19:1,22 30:2 6:7,13 10:18
average 23:14 belabor 13:18 capture 9:23 43:5 10 4421 125
2339:7,13 Ben's 54:17 care 14:1325:6 community continue 29:19
averaged benefit 14:23 cases 34:8 ;(1)52571192:7120:6 contour 32:18
23:18 beta 27:10,11 cell 14:24 2717 28:8 contours 25:5.
aviation 7:24 big 5:14 21:15 Centennial 30:12 38:2 9 26:23 32:6
: : : : : : : 42:23,24 53:5,6
;.(7)?2 ;213 25:20 40:14 17:20 40:8 47:9 contract 30:21
' ' birth 48:16 change 35:8,9 compare 40:7 i _
avoid 14:22 o contribute 8:5
bit 16:10 18:9 Chicago compatibility 18:9
aware 32:4 21:21 22:14 24:24,25 25:11, 15:19 19:24,25 .
49:2250:17 29:12 32:2,5 17 20:19 29:21,23 | convene 52:22
35:22 37:14 . 31:13,24 32:22 conversation
awareness city 10:25 . .
: : 36:21 48:6 :
49:6 45:4,7 51:10 43:12 43:21
. blow 32:14 - ] compatible conversations
awoken 24:11 civil 10:6 291 34°3 36:7 14-29
Bob 7:15,16 clear 39:16 .
13:23 46:12 . complaining cool 5:78:25
B 47:17 48:8 . . .
42:6 9:111:22,25
bottom 54:18 climb 26:9
back 8:19:6 Boulder 18:3 ’ complete correct 14:11
13:11 15:23 ' close 8:1018:4 30:22 17:17 29:18
30:21 31:20 B{:)a?l ;1:,91)?87 20:21,24 concerned j;ig 38:23
33:1 39:24 11 39: Code 19:18 49:9 '
44:13 41:4 44:6 .
county 17:2,3
. Broomfield codes 36:18 concerns 43:13
bad 37:20 ok i _ 15:12,25 21:12 :
balance 28:8 ' collect 15:15 28:9 30:14 couple 21:18
Ball 8:29 built 41:17 collected 40:5 concluded 24215133171:65'539:19
bullet 10:9 Colorado 554 ' '
band 37:24 17:15.23 18:15 court 75921
busier 17:20 e . conduct 10:21 >
Barrow 6:12 46:19 47:3 147,23
) . . i . confused N
8:259:211:9 busiest 17:16 comment 21:2 47-14 criteria 22:9
26:14 30:5 ; . . . : .
317 21 3075 business 18:5, 27:2050:18 36:9
e : - : confusion -
33:8,24 36:16 24 51:5,6 54:13 48:11 critical 20:14
48:19 54:14 businesses comments ; .
; curious 43:19
55:3 17:24 15:1,2 50:10, conscious
19,21,22 51:3 5:19 current 26:16
base 21:3 busy 17:22 P ) .
52:24 53:11 considered 27:16 32:9,13
based 6:17 buy 42:17 43:2 54:11 21:23 22:1
33:1137:6 commerce 23:16 24:19 D
52:19 C 285 25:13,22 —
basic 23:15 Commercial consolidation Dahl 5:6,25
basically call 12:16 14:4, 11:16 53:13 17:18,20 48:16
. . 6 23:12 39:24 . .
22:20 29:24 4211 commitment Constanﬂy data 26:2 40:5
basis 10:16 54:6 272 45:11,15
26:3 called 9:7 i Dave 6:8 12:2
: 23:13 24:21 common 16:13 construction : :
. . . 41:23 44:8,14 .
began 18:18 26:19 34:13 commonplace 456 466 day 23:23,24
. . 46:23 . : : 26:5 28:3,10
begin 13:21 23:10,11

Pike Reporting Company

410 17th Street, Suite 1350

Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

59
Day- 23:13 20,23 45:1,10 effect 24:3 experience final 15:18
46:1,4,1 . 47:11 16:
days 23:16 52,1’2 ’14018 21 effectiveness 6:5.8
31:24 53j9 1’2 1’7 ' 35:3 explicit 21:8 finally 10:14
deal 45:19 director 61 efficient 20:13 exposure find 21:24
. ’ 28:17 24:21 29:17 S
decibels 22:25 disclosure Cinolf 8013 31:11.12.16 findings 52:23
decide 30:1 42:23 48:13,20 55:2 32:7 fine 1555
deciders 46:15 dlsszc.:;ess 10:5 element 13:19 - f|2¢(§)§;§ckers
decisions ' T :
15:1816:5,6,8 |  discussion egg}gllty o flight 27:16
28:24 47:12 53:14 ' Ff?;fe-lngzz 29:2,4 35:9
decorum discussions eligible 22:10 24'19;16'2:2;1'1 42:18
14:20 7:10 10:7 12:18 encompasses 24:19 27:23 flowed 44:24
20:14 52:23 : : :
demonstrate 48:15 28:4 29'15'2.4 fly 8:10
7:9 disruptive end 13:21 28:9 31:16,25 34:9, .
14:24 3216 41:7 12 40:15 43:14,|  flying 8:21
Denver 6:13, ' ' ' 15 46:15,19,20, 11:21 28:24
17,22 16:23 disseminated energy 23:17 21,25 29:7,9
: : 13:16
;i 3,10 46:23, enforce 12:18 FAA- focus 7:13 9:5,
District 46:24 . ) APPROVED 15 12:13,14,18
Department , engineer 8:22 26:18 13:6 14:12,14
DNL 23:13,14, . . :
18:15 1525 24:18 enthusiastic 15:21,23 16:17
devend 5115 o2 e 8:14 fabulous 50:20)  57:18 50:12,14,
P ' document . facilities 18:4 22,25 51:1,4,25
. entire 14:2 :
Design 26:20 20:16 34:19 ) 52:3,18,22
23:16,18,24 fact 24:13 53:13 54:1,22
designated doubled 19:5 38:17 39:1 fact 3220 '
: . actors sz focused 15:7
16:22 doubt 39:9 entities 34:8 tall 30:21 10 '
detail 30:18 : allt su:
downtown environment .
35:17 36:11,12 183 30:17 family 25:12 folks 13:16
details 36:22 . . 28:2147:1
: drive 18:5 environmental falrnglimd follow 369
determine driving 28:22 20:18 26:20 ' 43:6 44:14,15
24:19 27:23 .. f .
envision ast 26:10
35:2 drove 33:9 . force 43:14
_ 53:12,15 favor 21:7
determines due 28:4 envisioned tearful forecast 45:20
. . earful 32:2
28:17 32:8 53:2 tederal form 54:13
develop 25:25 E . ederal 19:18, .
27:21 30:11 - Erick 5:4,9,24, 19 20:2,5,10 forward 54:17
il 10:23 256:615:22 28:7 47:15,16, found 5116
development e-mail 10: 17:16 48:13 19.20,21 48:1 f
17:7,9 18:23,25 i . . rame 41:18
o1 earlier 13:23 establish federally 17:5
early 34:24 21:19 framework
deviate 29:4 feel 9:19 12:21
easement estate 4223,24 i
difference 42:16.19 _ field 11:17 free 9:19
35:10 S evaluate 10:11 33:12,19 37:16 .
economic examples ) Frohbieter
differently 18:13.16 35.25’ figure 21:15 8:18,21 39:23,
24:3 ’ file 33:3 25 40:3,7,11,
DIMANNA economy 18:9 Executive _ 23,25 48:22,25
3113 44°5 10 educating 24:2425:11,17 | files 33:11 49:4,6,8,11
o - ' 28:19 51:1152:1

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

60

fuel 26:8,10

Full 5:3,7,9,11,
13 6:6,8,15,19,
24 7:3,7,19,22
8:3,6,12,16,20,
24 9:1,311:5,7,
10,14,18,20,22,
2512:2,4,7
17:19,22 22:18
23:6 26:15
27:2,8,11 30:6
31:2,4,8,22
33:1,9,25 36:17
37:8,13 38:7,11
39:21,24 40:2,
6,10,13,24
41:2,6,8,10,13,
16,19,22,24
42:2,7 43:7,22,
25 44:3,9,17,
22,25 45:9,11
46:3,8,11,14,18
47:19,25 48:10,
21,24 49:1,5,7,
10,12,25 50:3,
2551:2,13
52:3,10,13,16,
2053:1,10,15,
18,23 54:4,15,
19,24

funded 17:5

funding 20:2
22:10,11 27:23
41:15

furthest 25:5

future 25:2
26:16 32:8,10,
14 45:20

G

game 46:17

Garrett 11:4,6,
8,13,16,19,21,
2312:1,3,6
37:5,9 38:6,8
39:20,22 41:5,
7,9,11,14,17,
20,23,25 42:3
43:5,19,24 44:2

gather 26:1
34:22

gathered
45:11

gave 49:23

generate
10:10

GIS 33:3,11

give 5:16 14:5
50:8,9,19 51:17
54:10

giving 34:13
51:23

goals 27:24
god 29:6

good 7:19
28:24 30:8
32:15 33:15
36:20 39:25
40:23 54:23

grant 20:10
28:6

grants 47:21
graphic 23:19

great 9:2,3
12:2 50:23
51:1354:12

grew 19:8

group 6:37:13
9:5,15 12:14,19
15:24 27:18
35:11 50:12,22,
2551:1,4 52:3
53:13 54:22

groups 13:7
15:21 16:17
50:14 51:25
52:18,22

grow 20:17
grown 19:1
growth 18:13

guess 25:16
37:21 40:14

guidance
34:19 43:6

guidelines
12:21 13:17

guy 8:9

guys 28:15
33:6

H

hand 46:12

hangar 7:17
8:19 11:19

happen 8:13

happened
24:13 31:25
44:13

happening
15:8 19:10

happy 5:5,6
7:11 8:4 12:16
28:10,12 43:22
54:8

heads 20:24

hear 7:810:2
15:24 16:7 238
24:4 39:4

heard 23:2
29:6 47:17

hearing 22:23
heavier 26:9
heavily 44:11
heavy 46:6

helpful 47:18

helping 6:13,
17 7:12

helps 18:5
43:25

hey 40:19 42:4,
951:16

highly 25:13
highway 28:22
hits 39:10

home 36:23
54:13

homeowner
42:17

homes 25:12,
14 41:17 42:10

honest 44:17
honestly 23:3
hoping 11:14
hotel 8:19
24:13,15
hour 5:20
hours 24:8
28:3

house 29:7,9
38:13 39:5,11
42:21 50:3,7
51:24

houses 43:1
how's 52:25

identifies
21:22,25 32:6

identify 25:9
34:1,7

Illinois 24:25

impact 18:16
45:3,10

impacted
41:12,25

impartial 12:8

implement
30:8 36:3 43:10

implementatio
n 34.7

implemented
30:1 35:24

implementing
34:17

important 7:7
10:1,10 13:19
14:10 16:2,20,
24 17:2 18:11,
19 19:14 20:8
21:524:8
28:20,21 29:15,
22 31:22 33:12
34:18

improved 27:3

Improvement
22:11

improvements
27:13

incident 44:12
include 35:15

included 32:19
49:17

incompatible
20:3,7 21:23
24:19 25:10,22
30:10,11 34:2

increase 19:5

increased
19:3

indicating
11:11 21:24
23:20 24:23

individual
52:19

individually
54:7

individuals
12:14

industries
18:12

influence 12:9
15:25

information
5:16 50:7

informed
10:17

input 9:13
10:13 12:11
27:17 30:13
34:22

insulation
42:13

integration
35:20

intensive
33:21

interesting
14:17 23:25

Pike Reporting Company

410 17th Street, Suite 1350

Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

61

interests 9:18,
20

Interlocken
50:4

International
16:23 46:25

interstate 28:5
introduce 6:8

introduction
11:15

introductions
5:2311:12

inventory 33:3

invitations
49:23

involved 47:10
isolate 38:2
isolates 38:4

issue 25:16,19,
2052:6

issues 10:5,7
14:12,15 15:12
21:12

item 5:14

James 8:8,9
48:12,21

Jefferson 17:1

job 10:18,19
12:8

jobs 18:11,16
jot 50:19

Julie 6:11,12
13:316:19
26:13 31:6,22
33:23 35:19

July 27:19 41:3
50:1

junior 40:11

jurisdiction
11:1 30:3 34:10
43:16

jurisdictions
30:7 33:15 36:5
42:8

K

kid 37:24

kind 8:112:4
13:19 16:13
18:2,5 20:23
22:4,13 23:20
24:10 25:20
32:4 35:22
44:5,23 45:2
52:18

land 17:6,8
19:23,25 20:3,
7,19 21:22 22:1
24:20 25:9,10,
22 28:16 30:3,
9,10,11 33:2,4,
10,15 34:2,4,10
36:4,7 42:8
43:16

landowner
20:7

lands 48:6
lane 28:23
large 23:2
late 11:4 52:14
law 15:17
lawn 37:24
leading 12:4
lease 17:6
leave 15:14

legislation
9:8,11 20:22
21:3,8

leisure 36:19
lengths 26:7

level 23:14
41:15

levels 20:12
23:21 26:17

40:9

Lickus 6:21
life 7:18

Lima 7:17
line-item 34:15
list 10:23

listen 9:24 12:9
13:5 15:24

live 42:18
lives 8:10
living 7:18

local 20:6
33:14 34:10
42:8 46:16 51:6

long-term
19:23

longer 13:25
43:20

lost 32:1

lot 5:16 9:11
10:18 14:17
15:8 17:10,13
18:4 19:9 20:20
32:1 36:22
40:18 43:3
44:11 47:5 50:6
51:15

loud 23:3,4
38:14

louder 23:22

lower 40:9

M

mad 29:11

made 16:5,8,9
27:13 28:6

maintain 10:22
12:12 20:9,12

maintains
14:20

make 6:5
10:19,21 12:23
13:15 14:3,7,8,
19 16:6 28:24

29:10,11 33:10,
15,20 35:9
42:12 49:13
50:18,21 519
53:21 54:22

making 14:8,
10 15:18 22:10
36:6 47:11

manager 6:9
manner 13:8

map 24:21
31:11,12 32:7,
15

maps 25:9
29:17,18 31:17
32:12 33:16

mark 54:20

Markert 5:8,10,
12 7:16 23:5
46:13,15 47:13,
24 48:8

Marlon 7:20

Marlow 7:20,
23 8:6

master 20:16

means 23:14
26:8,9

measurable
22:19

measure
22:19,25 23:12
34:16 35:4
37:23 43:8,9

measures
29:20,23 30:9
34:6 36:2,4

meeting 11:2
12:4 13:14,15
14:2 27:19 30:3
48:22 49:16,18,
2551:11,15,21
53.7 55:4

meetings 7:10
9:17,19 10:20,
2113:2149:11
50:12,15 52:3

Melodie 7:4,6,
11 22:16

member 50:5
51:4

members 7:13
9:14 20:20 53:6
mention 49:21
mentioned
47:9

met 54:5

methodologie
s 21:19

metrics 21:20
23:10

Metro 10:5
18:10 25:20

Metropolitan
6:1

microphone
38:14,17

microphones
37:10,15 39:15
40:8,21

midway 18:2
military 7:18
minutes 52:17
53:7
misconceptio
n 389
mitigation
20:3 27:22
36:10 48:3,5
mixture 7:25

model 26:12,
16,21,24 27:3,
12 32:9 40:9,
10,12 44:1

modeled 25:4

modeling
43:20

models 40:3
41:9

money 20:5,
10,11 28:7
47:15,16,19,20
48:1,3

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com



Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

62
monitoring nice 8:24 objectivity organization people 10:14
37:16 39:15 : . 12:12 9:18 14:8 16:20
40:15 45:23 Night 23:14 obligation outreach 71 22:22,24 24:11,
month-long nighttime poY ' 12 29:15 33:20
51:23 24:1,8 ' overnight 39:341:1143:1
’ . occur 18:12 30:24 47:4,10
months 32:1 noise 8:159:8 23:21 24:4 26:3 :
10:4,8,11 15:19 , owned 17:1 perceive 23:3
morning 24:5 19:21,23,25 3419
6,14 29:7 20:19 21:6,13, occurred owner 17:3 percent 19:5.9
. 19,20 22:14,19, 18:24 24:6 percentages
ngley 21,23 2024252317 | P 38:24
' 24:1,7.16,17,21 39:12 erfect 8:16
Mountain 6:1 25:13 26:11,16, ' p.m. 24:2.10 p31_5 :
10:4 25:19 24 27:3,16,22 occurring '
46:20,22 28:9 29:16,20, 38:22 packet 21:23 period 45:24
move 5:21 21:6 23 30114 31.10, occurs 17:14 S04 541 person 14:9
: ) 12,13,16,24 ' )
32:21 35:19 , 23:18 24:2,7 parameters .
32:6,7,8,9,18, 382 18 3912 26:11,22 personalities
moved 42:5 22 34:3 36:10, 42:2'1 : 14:13.17
. 2137:6,17,18 : parcels 25:21 _
moving 9:4 . . , perspective
38:1,3,5,9 394; offer 17:6 part 5:14,15,16 37:12
mows 37:23 9,15,16 40:15 office 46:24,25 6:2,9 7:8,11
MT 55:4 42:5,6 45:23 472 9:5,6,7,13,15 phase 31:10,
' 486 _ 10:13,23 12:24 11,13,16,18,19
muffler 37:20 non- oftentimes 13:1,12 14:16, 32:22
. . , 2:14 . .
multi-family aeronautical 3 2015:5,7,10, Philipson 6:16
25:14 17:7 Omni 50:4 i;ig 1311;3119 27:1,7,10
noon 13:23 open 49:9,11 23;24’20;5 o 532125
N 54:5 50:3,7 51:24 21:4,18.25 22:8 phone 14:24
_ normal 45:7 operate 18:8 24:24 25:24 phonetic 48:17
national 46:16 30:13,19,20 )
ature 2812 Northwest operated 17:1 32:19 33:6,14 pick 37:17
: 46:20,21 . : .
. operating 3556,7,16 picture 39:16
navigable note 31:23 12:21 15:15 36:3,21 42:13 .
20:13 48:20 5392 54:1 9 47:22 48:3,5,7 pilot 7:18 8:14,
iqati ' o 49:1,13 50:9 18 11:16
navigation notes 9:22 operational - .
42:16 13:9 14:8 48:22 28:7 35:23 participate Pilots 28:23
: 14:4 52:7
. 49:18 . -
NCP 15:19 operations T places 51:8
33:25 34:12 number 5:14 17:24 18:18 pa_rt|C|pat|ng placing 37:10
35:1 17:2318:16 19:3,6 26:2 6:2 o 65 2016
necessarily 19:6 21:18 38:22 45:4,13 parts 23:22 P ~ e
. 45:13 lane 26:7
45:23 operator 17:4 : P '
rborhood p past 32:1 29:6.9
neignbornoo opinions 13:6 :
37:20 O P path 42:18 planes 8:10
opportunity atterns 29:4
NEM 24:22 PR 9:13 12:24 P planners
_ objectionable : : p K 6:25 10:25 30:7 535
49:15,17 9915 20:21.24 21:1 eacock 6: : 7 53:
NEMS 25:18,25 e 40:1 50:8,9 49:24 50:2,17 planning 30:9
_ S objective . 51:152:9 36:22 4317
26:12 32:5,11, 22:15,18 options 49:2 54:17,20 i
21 34:25 49:16 g 52:4
objectives oraer 20:2 enalizes 24:7
newsletters 311.21 P pleasant 22:22

7:2

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com



Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

63

pledge 12:12
13:24

point 10:1
27:12 36:20
37:151:18
53:15

points 9:24
10:3 16:7

population
19:7

port-to-port
11:19

possibly 6:4
41:15

potentially
36:6

practice 16:16
pre-sale 48:16

precisely 23:6
37:16 41:2

prepare 10:20
49:15,16

prepared
51:22

pretty 33:9

primarily
18:21

problem
21:15,16

procedures
22:9 2717
35:23

PROCEEDING
S 51

process 7:8,11
9:6,14 10:13,24
12:10,24 13:2
14:21 15:13
16:1,4,7 22:25
25:24 30:19
34:24 35:6,7,17
36:3 49:2 50:15
52:21,25 53:1,
45,7

processes
30:16 31:9

program 15:19
19:16,18 22:11
29:21,23 31:14
32:23

project 6:9,14,
17

projects 22:10
promised 54:4
promote 34:3

proper 13:16
42:13

properly 12:17

property 25:21
42:19

provide 9:13
18:10 34:15
39:16 50:10
51:3,5,6,19
54:11

provided 20:6
48:6

providing
17:25 50:6

public 7:117:5
20:20 27:19,20
28:19 29:5
38:13 48:25
49:1,2 50:3,5,7,
14 51:23,24

purposes
28:25 48:3

purview 43:18

put 13:22,25
14:18,24 25:8
26:22 37:19
38:13 40:25

Q

QR 36:18
quality 21:2

guestion 38:12
44:5 45:1 47:13
48:13 51:14
52:12

guestions
5:18,19,22

13:1,8,10 36:23
37:2,3 46:13
50:10 53:19

Quick 44:5

quickly 5:21
32:2

quieter 23:23

R

range 23:2
rated 11:16
read 22:5
real 42:23,24
realize 28:21

reason 37:15
39:14 40:17
45:22

reasons 14:18
21:11 29:8,10

rebuilt 44:21

recognize 20:9
24:9 40:15,16
42:21

recognizing
42:17

recommendati
ons 27:21
30:14

reconstructio
n 44:12,16

record 15:5
34:14

records 49:9
recourse 42:3
reduce 34:3

reducing
10:11

regard 7:12

Region 46:20
regions 46:21
regular 10:16

regulation
19:20

regulations
19:18,19 28:5

rehab 47:23

rehabilitation
45:25

reliever 16:23
rely 33:17
remain 12:8
repeat 15:3
replicate 38:18

reporter 7:5
9:21 14:8 22:17

reporter's
14:23

representative
9:17 38:21 39:1
45:17

represented
9:17

require 19:17
35:7

required 9:5
21:10 35:13
47:15

requirement
284

requirements
9:16 44:15

requires 9:11
35:6

research
44:18

resident 51:6

residential
18:24 37:19

resolve 12:25
15:12

resource
36:25

resources
36:17 54:18

respect 6:23
10:7,8 13:1
18:15 19:21
20:17 21:12
26:2 29:16
34:23 36:9

respond 34:13

responsibilitie
S 13:529:13,14

responsibility
15:18 34:11

responsible
12:13 34:8

retail 18:25

retired 7:17,18
8:13,22

review 13:14
20:18 31:24
34:12

reviews 32:3
RMA 15:19

RMMA 16:3
18:8 21:9 34:2

ROA 34:14,18

roadblocks
43:3

robust 17:14
rock 37:24

Rocky 6:110:4
25:19

role 9:416:3
20:9

roles 29:13
Row 7:17 8:19

RS&H 6:4,9,17,
22

run 40:18 43:2,
25

runway 38:23,
25 456,25

runways 16:21
28:18 45:13
46:7

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

64

S

safety 20:13,18
28:25 29:10

Sarah 6:24,25
49:22 50:16
52:8

schedule 34:7
51:11

seat 11:10
sell 42:2543:2
send 54:15

sending 7:2
48:24

sense 51:9

separate 20:16
31:1553:6

series 32:12
services 18:1
set 46:19
share 33:14

sheet 36:14
50:18 54:18,22

shortened
19:24

show 25:1
34:25 40:9

showing 24:23
shut 45:25

sic 15:20
side 14:22

sign 12:22,24
53:22 54:2,9

signal 14:5

Signature
7:23,24

signed 15:16

significant
25:13

signing 42:19
silent 14:25

single 25:12

single-family
25:11

sitting 15:22
situated 18:2
skin 46:17
sleep 24:12
sleeping 24:11
slide 48:14
slightly 47:14
small 11:19

solutions
21:17

somebody's
37:24

sort 21:16,17
23:11 24:11
28:20 47:7 48:5

sorts 18:25
26:1,11 47:8

sound 22:14,
15,19,20 23:2,
14,17,20 24:3
42:13

sounds 7:19
22:22

sources 36:15
45:12

specific 21:4
specifically
20:22

staff 15:17,20
32:2

stage 26:6
standard

21:19 24:10
40:23

standpoint
14:14 16:24
23:9,1543:4
48:2

start 5:237:14
34:25

State 46:19
static 27:3

statistical
37:11

statistics
18:14 19:4

stay 14:215:7
54:6

strategic
10:21

strategies
35:20

street 33:10
37:21

structure
50:23

studies 14:16

study 5:15,17
6:3,10 9:15
15:8,10 16:11
19:12,20,21,24
20:5,18 21:4
27:25 30:20,23
35:537:6 41:5
42:5 45:3,10
47:15 48:7

stuff 15:8 45:6,
747:5,7

subjective
22:20

substantive
14:12,15

successful
6:5

suggestions
10:22

suggests
35:12

summaries
13:14,15

summary 11:2

super 16:3
43:19

Superior 40:4
43:12 44:11
49:8

support 17:25
surround 18:6

surrounding
18:17 19:7

T

table 21:24
22:4

takes 25:25
51:19

taking 9:22
26:6 28:7 38:25

talk 5:159:19
10:15 16:10,12,
17 21:21 22:13,
14 32:23 33:2
37:14 39:18
43:22 47:19
54:7

talked 26:21
29:12,13 32:5,
19,24 35:22
44:7 45:2

talking 25:21
47:14

talks 14:9
tasks 10:19
taxi 47:23

team 6:7,13,22
7:112:5 54:6

technical 6:18
tells 54:21

ten 24:529:25
52:16

tenant 7:16

terms 5:22
17:23 18:11
22:24,25 38:24
45:12

Terry 31:3,4
44:4,18

testing 27:11
That'll 51:9
there'll 32:13

there're 32:12

thing 12:7
16:11 20:8
23:25 27:4,15
28:20 33:2,21
38:16 40:14
42:15 49:21
53:25

things 5:21
6:22 9:12,23
10:2,8 12:20
17:10 18:6
19:9,13 21:17,
18 22:23 24:6
28:2 30:19
33:5,13 34:22
35:6,15,21,24
43:11 47:17

thinks 12:17

thought 46:12
48:14

thoughts 16:1

time 8:11
13:21,22 14:3,9
19:8 21:2 24:11
26:527:13,14
29:9 36:12
41:17 52:21
54:25

timely 13:8

today 5:14
13:11 15:14
24:1350:19
54:12

told 12:17
13:23

tomorrow
30:4,6

tool 25:15
26:18,19,20
40:16

Tori 7:258:1

total 18:16
45:13

totally 38:11
tough 22:4

town 40:4
43:12 44:10

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




Al RPORT USERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG, taken on June 10, 2025

65

49:8
track 29:2 35:9
tracks 27:16

Transportatio
n 18:15

travel 52:2

treated 24:2,3,
5

true 48:15
Turn 14:24

two-and-a-half
30:22

type 38:21

types 17:9
18:12 29:1

typical 46:4

U

Uh-huh 7:21
30:5 33:24 37:8
40:6 41:24 42:2
45:9 54:19

understand
16:21 17:3
18:19 24:9
29:16 33:20
47:3,6 50:8

understanding
16:14 17:13
37:6 41:14

undertake
21:9

United 7:18
units 21:20

unwanted
22:21,23

updated 27:13
upset 29:11
User 6:3

users 9:12,14
10:24 16:15
30:1353:4
54:21

\%

vacuum 18:8

validate 40:3,
20

variables
41:21

variance 46:4
variant 45:5

variety 17:8
30:16 35:21
45:12 47:20

verify 33:10
version 26:25
versus 32:16

veto 29:24
34:15

viability 18:13

vicinity 19:11
33:4 34:2,4,20
36:5

view 9:2510:1,
332:15

voluntary
19:16,17 21:10
27:16

w

wanted 51:5,6
Wayne 31:2
ways 47:20
weather 29:1
Webex 52:2

website 50:20
51:7

week 33:6
38:20,21

weeks 51:20

Wes 6:20,21
9:22 33:5

whomever
43:13

wind 28:16

wondering
44:24

work 6:18
12:2517:12
24:20 28:1,12
30:8 33:19
42:8,22 43:9
45:1547:1

worked 53:3

working 7:1
28:8 47:5

works 37:7
43:20

write 22:16

Y

year 23:16,18
38:18 39:1,8,13
40:5

year-long 45:3

years 8:22
11:21 18:20
30:22 44:13
46:5

yell 14:5
yellow 25:11

4

zoning 43:17

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56

	Word Index
	Index: 1..authority
	1 (2)
	1,100 (1)
	1,700 (1)
	100 (2)
	105 (1)
	10:00 (2)
	10th (2)
	11:54 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (1)
	150 (38)
	16 (1)
	180 (1)
	1960 (1)
	1978 (1)
	1990 (1)
	2 (3)
	20 (1)
	2013 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	2:00 (3)
	3,300 (1)
	30-second (1)
	365 (1)
	3F (4)
	3G (3)
	4 (1)
	4A (2)
	4th (1)
	50 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6 (1)
	65 (6)
	7 (1)
	70 (1)
	72 (1)
	75 (1)
	7:00 (2)
	98 (1)
	a.m. (3)
	abatement (2)
	abilities (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (5)
	accept (2)
	accepted (1)
	accepts (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accomplished (1)
	account (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	acres (1)
	Act (1)
	actions (1)
	active (1)
	actively (2)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	addressing (1)
	administrative (1)
	AEDT (4)
	aerial (1)
	aeronautical (1)
	aerospace (2)
	affect (1)
	affects (1)
	agenda (4)
	agendas (1)
	agree (2)
	agreement (2)
	agreements (2)
	ahead (7)
	AIP (1)
	air (2)
	aircraft (13)
	airline (1)
	airport (87)
	airports (4)
	airspace (1)
	Alan (5)
	alarm (1)
	Alex (9)
	alternatives (1)
	amount (1)
	analytical (1)
	annual (1)
	answers (1)
	anybody's (1)
	anymore (1)
	apologize (2)
	appears (1)
	appendix (1)
	appreciated (1)
	Approval (1)
	approve (3)
	approved (1)
	approving (1)
	area (8)
	areas (1)
	assist (2)
	associate (1)
	assurances (2)
	attend (2)
	attended (1)
	authority (1)

	Index: availability..day
	availability (1)
	average (4)
	averaged (1)
	aviation (6)
	avoid (1)
	aware (3)
	awareness (1)
	awoken (1)
	back (9)
	bad (1)
	balance (1)
	Ball (1)
	band (1)
	Barrow (16)
	base (1)
	based (4)
	basic (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (2)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	belabor (1)
	Ben's (1)
	benefit (1)
	beta (2)
	big (4)
	birth (1)
	bit (12)
	blow (1)
	Bob (4)
	bottom (1)
	Boulder (1)
	Brian (7)
	Broomfield (1)
	built (1)
	bullet (1)
	busier (1)
	busiest (1)
	business (2)
	businesses (1)
	busy (1)
	buy (2)
	call (6)
	called (6)
	Capacity (1)
	capture (1)
	care (2)
	cases (1)
	cell (1)
	Centennial (3)
	change (2)
	Chicago (4)
	city (2)
	civil (1)
	clear (3)
	climb (1)
	close (4)
	Code (1)
	codes (1)
	collect (1)
	collected (1)
	Colorado (5)
	comment (6)
	comments (10)
	commerce (1)
	Commercial (1)
	commitment (1)
	common (1)
	commonplace (2)
	communities (6)
	community (15)
	compare (1)
	compatibility (11)
	compatible (4)
	complaining (1)
	complete (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (5)
	concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	confused (1)
	confusion (1)
	conscious (1)
	considered (6)
	consolidation (1)
	constantly (1)
	construction (5)
	consultant (4)
	continue (1)
	contour (1)
	contours (5)
	contract (1)
	contribute (2)
	convene (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (1)
	cool (5)
	correct (6)
	county (3)
	couple (6)
	court (4)
	criteria (2)
	critical (1)
	curious (1)
	current (4)
	Dahl (6)
	data (4)
	Dave (2)
	day (5)

	Index: Day-..Frohbieter
	Day- (1)
	days (2)
	deal (1)
	decibels (1)
	decide (1)
	deciders (1)
	decisions (7)
	decorum (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	Denver (8)
	Department (1)
	depend (1)
	Design (1)
	designated (1)
	detail (4)
	details (1)
	determine (3)
	determines (2)
	develop (3)
	development (5)
	deviate (1)
	difference (1)
	differently (1)
	DIMANNA (18)
	director (1)
	disclosure (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (5)
	disruptive (1)
	disseminated (1)
	District (1)
	DNL (5)
	document (2)
	doubled (1)
	doubt (1)
	downtown (1)
	drive (1)
	driving (1)
	drove (1)
	due (1)
	e-mail (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	easement (2)
	economic (2)
	economy (1)
	educating (1)
	effect (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	efficient (2)
	Einolf (6)
	element (1)
	eligibility (1)
	eligible (1)
	encompasses (1)
	end (4)
	energy (1)
	enforce (1)
	engineer (1)
	enthusiastic (1)
	entire (6)
	entities (1)
	environment (1)
	environmental (2)
	envision (2)
	envisioned (1)
	Erick (8)
	establish (1)
	estate (2)
	evaluate (1)
	examples (1)
	Executive (3)
	experience (1)
	explicit (1)
	exposure (6)
	FAA (25)
	FAA-APPROVED (1)
	fabulous (1)
	facilities (1)
	fact (1)
	factors (1)
	fall (1)
	family (1)
	farmland (1)
	fast (1)
	favor (1)
	fearful (1)
	federal (12)
	federally (1)
	feel (1)
	field (4)
	figure (1)
	file (1)
	files (1)
	final (3)
	finally (1)
	find (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (1)
	firecrackers (1)
	flight (5)
	flowed (1)
	fly (1)
	flying (5)
	focus (26)
	focused (2)
	folks (3)
	follow (4)
	force (1)
	forecast (1)
	form (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	frame (1)
	framework (1)
	free (1)
	Frohbieter (18)

	Index: fuel..interesting
	fuel (2)
	Full (116)
	funded (1)
	funding (5)
	furthest (1)
	future (6)
	game (1)
	Garrett (32)
	gather (2)
	gathered (1)
	gave (1)
	generate (1)
	GIS (2)
	give (7)
	giving (2)
	goals (1)
	god (1)
	good (9)
	grant (3)
	grants (2)
	graphic (1)
	great (6)
	grew (1)
	group (19)
	groups (7)
	grow (1)
	grown (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (3)
	guidance (2)
	guidelines (2)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)
	hand (1)
	hangar (3)
	happen (1)
	happened (3)
	happening (2)
	happy (9)
	heads (1)
	hear (7)
	heard (3)
	hearing (1)
	heavier (1)
	heavily (1)
	heavy (1)
	helpful (1)
	helping (3)
	helps (2)
	hey (4)
	highly (1)
	highway (1)
	hits (1)
	home (2)
	homeowner (1)
	homes (5)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	hoping (1)
	hotel (3)
	hour (1)
	hours (2)
	house (9)
	houses (1)
	how's (1)
	identifies (3)
	identify (3)
	Illinois (1)
	impact (3)
	impacted (2)
	impartial (1)
	implement (3)
	implementation (1)
	implemented (2)
	implementing (1)
	important (22)
	improved (1)
	Improvement (1)
	improvements (1)
	incident (1)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	incompatible (9)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	indicating (4)
	individual (1)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	industries (1)
	influence (2)
	information (2)
	informed (1)
	input (6)
	insulation (1)
	integration (1)
	intensive (1)
	interesting (2)

	Index: interests..money
	interests (2)
	Interlocken (1)
	International (2)
	interstate (1)
	introduce (1)
	introduction (1)
	introductions (2)
	inventory (1)
	invitations (1)
	involved (1)
	isolate (1)
	isolates (1)
	issue (4)
	issues (6)
	item (1)
	James (4)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (3)
	jobs (2)
	jot (1)
	Julie (9)
	July (3)
	junior (1)
	jurisdiction (4)
	jurisdictions (4)
	kid (1)
	kind (19)
	land (29)
	landowner (1)
	lands (1)
	lane (1)
	large (1)
	late (2)
	law (1)
	lawn (1)
	leading (1)
	lease (1)
	leave (1)
	legislation (6)
	leisure (1)
	lengths (1)
	level (2)
	levels (4)
	Lickus (2)
	life (1)
	Lima (1)
	line-item (1)
	list (1)
	listen (4)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	local (7)
	long-term (1)
	longer (2)
	lost (1)
	lot (18)
	loud (3)
	louder (1)
	lower (1)
	mad (1)
	made (5)
	maintain (4)
	maintains (1)
	make (24)
	making (6)
	manager (1)
	manner (1)
	map (5)
	maps (6)
	mark (1)
	Markert (11)
	Marlon (1)
	Marlow (3)
	master (1)
	means (3)
	measurable (1)
	measure (9)
	measures (6)
	meeting (17)
	meetings (10)
	Melodie (4)
	member (2)
	members (4)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met (1)
	methodologies (1)
	metrics (2)
	Metro (3)
	Metropolitan (1)
	microphone (2)
	microphones (5)
	midway (1)
	military (1)
	minutes (2)
	misconception (1)
	mitigation (5)
	mixture (1)
	model (11)
	modeled (1)
	modeling (1)
	models (2)
	money (10)

	Index: monitoring..pleasant
	monitoring (4)
	month-long (1)
	months (1)
	morning (4)
	Mosley (4)
	Mountain (5)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)
	mows (1)
	MT (1)
	muffler (1)
	multi-family (1)
	national (1)
	nature (1)
	navigable (1)
	navigation (1)
	NCP (4)
	necessarily (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	NEM (3)
	NEMS (8)
	newsletters (1)
	nice (1)
	Night (1)
	nighttime (2)
	noise (69)
	non-aeronautical (1)
	noon (2)
	normal (1)
	Northwest (2)
	note (2)
	notes (5)
	number (6)
	objectionable (1)
	objective (2)
	objectives (1)
	objectivity (1)
	obligation (1)
	occur (5)
	occurred (2)
	occurrence (1)
	occurring (1)
	occurs (8)
	offer (1)
	office (3)
	oftentimes (1)
	Omni (1)
	open (5)
	operate (1)
	operated (1)
	operating (5)
	operational (2)
	operations (8)
	operator (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (8)
	options (1)
	order (1)
	organization (1)
	outreach (1)
	overnight (1)
	owned (1)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (2)
	packet (3)
	parameters (2)
	parcels (1)
	part (62)
	participate (2)
	participating (1)
	parts (1)
	past (1)
	path (1)
	patterns (1)
	Peacock (9)
	penalizes (1)
	people (14)
	perceive (1)
	percent (2)
	percentages (1)
	perfect (2)
	period (1)
	person (1)
	personalities (2)
	perspective (1)
	phase (7)
	Philipson (7)
	phone (1)
	phonetic (1)
	pick (1)
	picture (1)
	pilot (4)
	Pilots (1)
	places (1)
	placing (1)
	plan (2)
	plane (3)
	planes (1)
	planners (3)
	planning (4)
	pleasant (1)

	Index: pledge..runways
	pledge (2)
	point (6)
	points (3)
	population (1)
	port-to-port (1)
	possibly (2)
	potentially (1)
	practice (1)
	pre-sale (1)
	precisely (3)
	prepare (3)
	prepared (1)
	pretty (1)
	primarily (1)
	problem (2)
	procedures (4)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (30)
	processes (2)
	program (8)
	project (3)
	projects (1)
	promised (1)
	promote (1)
	proper (2)
	properly (1)
	property (2)
	provide (10)
	provided (2)
	providing (2)
	public (17)
	purposes (2)
	purview (1)
	put (9)
	QR (1)
	quality (1)
	question (7)
	questions (12)
	Quick (1)
	quickly (2)
	quieter (1)
	range (1)
	rated (1)
	read (1)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	reason (4)
	reasons (4)
	rebuilt (1)
	recognize (5)
	recognizing (1)
	recommendations (2)
	reconstruction (2)
	record (2)
	records (1)
	recourse (1)
	reduce (1)
	reducing (1)
	regard (1)
	Region (1)
	regions (1)
	regular (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (3)
	rehab (1)
	rehabilitation (1)
	reliever (1)
	rely (1)
	remain (1)
	repeat (1)
	replicate (1)
	reporter (5)
	reporter's (1)
	representative (4)
	represented (1)
	require (2)
	required (4)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (2)
	requires (2)
	research (1)
	resident (1)
	residential (2)
	resolve (2)
	resource (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (12)
	respond (1)
	responsibilities (3)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (2)
	retail (1)
	retired (4)
	review (4)
	reviews (1)
	RMA (1)
	RMMA (4)
	ROA (3)
	roadblocks (1)
	robust (1)
	rock (1)
	Rocky (3)
	role (4)
	roles (1)
	Row (2)
	RS&H (4)
	run (3)
	runway (5)
	runways (4)

	Index: safety..town
	safety (4)
	Sarah (5)
	schedule (2)
	seat (1)
	sell (2)
	send (1)
	sending (2)
	sense (1)
	separate (3)
	series (1)
	services (1)
	set (1)
	share (1)
	sheet (4)
	shortened (1)
	show (3)
	showing (1)
	shut (1)
	sic (1)
	side (1)
	sign (5)
	signal (1)
	Signature (2)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	signing (1)
	silent (1)
	single (1)
	single-family (1)
	sitting (1)
	situated (1)
	skin (1)
	sleep (1)
	sleeping (1)
	slide (1)
	slightly (1)
	small (1)
	solutions (1)
	somebody's (1)
	sort (7)
	sorts (4)
	sound (10)
	sounds (2)
	sources (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	staff (3)
	stage (1)
	standard (3)
	standpoint (6)
	start (3)
	State (1)
	static (1)
	statistical (1)
	statistics (2)
	stay (3)
	strategic (1)
	strategies (1)
	street (2)
	structure (1)
	studies (1)
	study (26)
	stuff (5)
	subjective (1)
	substantive (2)
	successful (1)
	suggestions (1)
	suggests (1)
	summaries (2)
	summary (1)
	super (2)
	Superior (4)
	support (1)
	surround (1)
	surrounding (2)
	table (2)
	takes (2)
	taking (4)
	talk (16)
	talked (10)
	talking (2)
	talks (1)
	tasks (1)
	taxi (1)
	team (6)
	technical (1)
	tells (1)
	ten (3)
	tenant (1)
	terms (8)
	Terry (5)
	testing (1)
	That'll (1)
	there'll (2)
	there're (1)
	thing (14)
	things (26)
	thinks (1)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	time (16)
	timely (1)
	today (6)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (2)
	tool (5)
	Tori (2)
	total (2)
	totally (1)
	tough (1)
	town (4)

	Index: track..zoning
	track (2)
	tracks (1)
	Transportation (1)
	travel (1)
	treated (3)
	true (1)
	Turn (1)
	two-and-a-half (1)
	type (1)
	types (3)
	typical (1)
	Uh-huh (9)
	understand (10)
	understanding (4)
	undertake (1)
	United (1)
	units (1)
	unwanted (2)
	updated (1)
	upset (1)
	User (1)
	users (7)
	vacuum (1)
	validate (2)
	variables (1)
	variance (1)
	variant (1)
	variety (5)
	verify (1)
	version (1)
	versus (1)
	veto (2)
	viability (1)
	vicinity (6)
	view (4)
	voluntary (4)
	wanted (2)
	Wayne (1)
	ways (1)
	weather (1)
	Webex (1)
	website (2)
	week (4)
	weeks (2)
	Wes (4)
	whomever (1)
	wind (2)
	wondering (1)
	work (13)
	worked (1)
	working (3)
	works (2)
	write (1)
	year (7)
	year-long (1)
	years (6)
	yell (1)
	yellow (1)
	zoning (1)



